

No. 13-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Hinges On The Novel Premise That Governments May Condition The Exercise Of A Fundamental Right On One’s Proving A Special Need To Exercise It	4
A. Constitutional rights are not limited to persons who demonstrate to the government a particularized need to exercise them	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision limits the Second Amendment right to persons who demonstrate a particularized need for its protections	10
II. The Fourth Circuit Has Joined Other Circuits That, At Odds With <i>Heller</i> , <i>McDonald</i> , And The Nature Of Fundamental Rights, Invert The Second Amendment	13
A. In the absence of guidance from this Court, many lower courts have relegated the Second Amendment to a diluted, deferential form of “intermediate scrutiny” review	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Other courts, particularly the Seventh Circuit, have protected the Second Amendment right more robustly.....	17
III. The Narrow Question Presented Here Provides An Excellent Vehicle To Establish A Simple Baseline Protection of The Second Amendment Right	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013).....	8
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 10-cv-02408, 2013 WL 3448130 (D. Colo. July 9, 2013)	19, 20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	2
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	10
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , No. 12-1150, _F.3d_, 2013 WL 3927735 (3d Cir. July 31, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	17, 18, 19
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	9
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 11 C 1304, 2012 WL 2325826 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2012)	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Kachalsky v. Westchester County</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	7
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , _ F.3d _, 2013 WL 3388446 (2d Cir. July 9, 2013)	16
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 13, 19
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	7
STATUTES	
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306	1, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	5
